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ABBREVIATIONS 

A4T Aid for Trade 

AAACP All Africa Caribbean Pacific Agricultural Commodities Programme 

ACCESS! ACCESS! for African Businesswomen in International Trade 

ACP African, Caribbean and Pacific States 

AFD Agence Française de Développement 

CBI Centre for the Promotion of Imports from developing countries 

CEMAC/CAEMC Central African Economic and Monetary Community 

CMS Content Management System 

COMESA Common Market for Eastern and Southern Africa 

EC European Commission 

ECCAS Economic Community of Central African States 

ECOWAS Economic Community of West African States 

EIF Enhanced Integrated Framework 

EnACT Enhancing Arab Capacity for Trade  

EPRP Export-led Poverty Reduction Programme 

ERP Enterprise Resource Planning 

EU European Union 

FAO Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations 

GTF Global Trust Fund 

IF Integrated Framework 

IPSAS International Public Sector Accounting Standards 

ISO International Organization for Standardization 

ITC International Trade Centre 

ITF International Trade Centre Trust Fund 

JAG Joint Advisory Group 

LDCs Least developed countries 

LLDCs Landlocked developing countries 

MDGs Millennium Development Goals 

MLS-SCM  Modular Learning System in Supply Chain Management 

MNS Market News Service 

NES National Export Strategy 

NTF Netherlands Trust Fund 

NTMs Non-tariff measures 

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development 

PACER Pacific Agreement on Closer Economic Relations 

PACT Programme for building African Capacity for Trade 

PSC Programme support costs 

RB Regular budget from United Nations and WTO 

RBM Results-based management 

SADC Southern African Development Community 

SCLP Supply Chain and Logistics Programme 

SIDS Small Island developing States 

SMEs Small and medium-sized enterprises 

SPS Sanitary and phytosanitary measures 

SSA Sub-Saharan Africa 

T4SD Trade for sustainable development 

TPO Trade promotion organization 

TPRP Tourism-led Poverty Reduction Programme 

TSI Trade support institution  

UEMOA/WAEMU West African Economic and Monetary Union 

UNCTAD United Nations Conference on Trade and Development 

UNDP United Nations Development Programme 

UNIDO United Nations Industrial Development Organization 

W1 Window I 

W2 Window II 

WEDF World Export Development Forum 

WTO World Trade Organization 

XB Extrabudgetary resources
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I. INTRODUCTION 

The ITC is pleased to submit to the CCITF the following report of activities. This report provides critical 
information, principally in the form of self-explanatory tables which give an overview of the organization’s 
activities. 

The present report covers the period between 1 January and 31 December 2012. It focuses on the 
analysis of ITC’s extrabudgetary resources, providing a detailed description of the source of funds, their 
status, and use. It also provides an update on programme support and regular budget resources. Finally, 
the report describes the project outputs and outcomes as at 31 December 2012. 

In 2012 ITC made substantial progress in embedding the coherent results framework that links project 
results to corporate objectives. The organization’s investment in the development of an RBM data entry 
tool and dashboard has facilitated streamlined reporting at corporate level. Page 9 of this report presents 
ITC’s consolidated results against corporate outcome and output targets. The report also includes a more 
detailed description of the outcomes and outputs achieved for each project in Annex I.   
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II. SOURCE OF ITC FUNDS 

Voluntary contributions received for TRTA projects as at 31 December 2012 1 

 Donors 

2011 (US$) 2012 (US$) 

W1 W2 Total W1 W2 Total 

African Management Services Coy 
(ATMS/AMSCO)   

- - 200,080 200,080 

Associate experts – Finland - 160,505 160,505 

Associate experts – France 210,124 210,124 - 89,071 89,071 

Associate experts - Germany 498,845 498,845 - 321,509 321,509 

Belgium - 245,098 245,098 

Canada 963,694 7,005,037 7,968,731 949,235 1,244,683 2,193,918 

China 100,000 100,000 - 326,600 326,600 

Denmark 2,459,420 2,459,420 2,373,851 - 2,373,851 
Deutsche Gesellschaft für 
Internationale Zusammenarbeit 
(GIZ) GmbH 

   
- 492,228 492,228 

European Union 
 

6,470,794 6,470,794 - 5,026,237 5,026,237 

Finland 2,571,429 428,687 3,000,116 
 

- 

Germany, Federal Republic 2,718,169 2,718,169 2,484,472 - 2,484,472 

ILO 
 

- - 55,000 55,000 

Ireland 1,283,880 1,283,880 1,119,403 116,883 1,236,286 

Japan 
 

106,957 106,957 - 80,230 80,230 

Kuwait 
 

- 199,175 199,175 

Netherlands 
 

1,181,533 1,181,533 - 4,126,693 4,126,693 

New Zealand 
 

391,456 391,456 - - - 

Norway 2,753,836 2,753,836 2,012,270 - 2,012,270 

OCIPED 
 

103,952 103,952 - - - 

Organisation Internationale de la 
Francophonie  

85,536 85,536 - 49,751 49,751 

Palestine Trade Center 
 

- 319,633 319,633 

South Africa 
 

141,537 141,537 - - - 

Sweden 4,543,350 4,543,350 4,413,000 - 4,413,000 

Switzerland 
 

3,880,054 3,880,054 1,278,647 1,278,647 

Switzerland/EIF 
 

502,340 502,340 97,076 97,076 

UNIDO 
 

775,211 775,211 - 373,134 373,134 

United Kingdom 
 

3,254,723 3,254,723 - 1,871,409 1,871,409 

USAID 
 

62,950 62,950 - 107,925 107,925 

World Trade Organization (WTO) 
 

32,210 32,210 - - - 

Grand Total 17,293,777 25,231,947 42,525,724 13,352,230 16,781,568 30,133,798 

Funds pending finalization of 
agreement 

      

Australia ($A)     1,000,000  

Finland (EUR)    2,500,000   

 

  

                                                      
1 Excludes contributions received under inter-organizational arrangements and revolving funds 
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Distribution of donor contributions to ITF Window I and Window II in 2012 

 

 

2012 donor contributions to Window I of the ITF  
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III. USE OF ITF FUNDS 

ITF W1 and W2 status of funds available as at 31 December 2012 

  W1 
(US$`000) 

W2 
(US$`000) 

Total 
(US$`000) 

Add: Contributions received 13,352 16,782 30,134 

 Funds from inter-organization* - 3,078 3,078 

 Income from services rendered - 482 482 

 Interest income/other misc 102 154 256 

Sub-total 13,454 20,496 33,950 

Less: Expenditures 15,350 20,102 35,452 

 Programme support costs 1,996 2,368 4,363 

 Refund to donors - 394 394 

 Transfer to operating reserves 186 232 418 

 Transfers to/(from) other funds - (7)  (7) 

Sub-total (4,078) (2,592) (6,670) 

Balance as at 1 January 2012 16,485 21,051 37,535 

Balance available as at 31 December 2012 12,407 18,458 30,865 

Add Operating reserves     4,775 

Grand total     35,641 

* UNDP-Spain/MDGF Achievement Fund, EIF, UNDP 
 

2012 ITF W1 and W2 expenditure against allotment (NET) 

Fund 

Dec-12 

Allocations Expenditure % of delivery 

(US$ net) (US$ net) 
 

W1 17,813,797 15,350,131 86% 

W2 21,910,222 20,101,708 92% 

Total 39,724,019 35,451,839 89% 
 

At 31 December 2012, the total allotment for the reported projects amounted to US$ 44.6 million gross (US$ 39.7 million net). 
The project delivery of US$ 39.8 million gross (US$ 35.5 million net) represents 89% of the total allotment. 
 
 

Distribution of ITF W1 and W2 expenditure by type of technical cooperation  

  
W1 

(US$`000) 
W2 

(US$`000) 
Total 

(US$`000) 
% 

Technical assistance personnel cost 12,254 14,477 26,731 75% 

Travel 354 708 1,062 3% 

Contractual services 1,261 1,871 3,132 9% 

Operating expenses 197 427 625 2% 

Acquisitions 144 721 865 2% 

Group training 1,140 1,898 3,038 9% 

Total 15,350 20,102 35,452 100% 

 

Window I: unearmarked and soft-earmarked delivery in 2012 
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ITC’s work is enabled by three sources of funding: the Regular Budget (RB), Programme Support Costs 
(PSC) and extrabudgetary funding (XB). XB funds are activated through the ITC Trust Fund (ITF).  

The ITF consists of two categories of funds known as “windows”. Window I consists of unearmarked and 
soft-earmarked contributions from donors while Window II consists of bilateral contributions for specific 
projects or programmes as well as income earned through Revolving Funds.  

Around $22 million (gross) of Window I funds were allocated to projects and programmes during the 2012 
operational planning process, of which $17.4 million was expended during the year.  

 

2012 Window I expenditure split by soft-earmarked and un-earmarked 

 

 

As described in the Window I Guidelines (annex II), the purpose of Window I is to finance innovative TRTA 
services in the broad sense. In 2012 Window I contributions enabled a range of technical assistance projects 
and programmes in developing countries (including large programmes), as well as innovations in ITC to 
ensure effective delivery.   

Earmarked
40%

Unearmarked
60%
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2012 Window I projects by category  

 Category 2012 projects 

M
ai

n
ly

 u
n
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rm
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ke

d
 

A1. Global public goods 
(MDG 8) 

 Database of Private Standards (Trade for Sustainable Development) 

 Trade intelligence and market analysis tools 
 Business and Trade Policy 
 World TPO Conference and Awards 

 World Export Development Forum 
 ITC Seminar Series 
 Good practices and training for Foreign Trade Representatives 

A2. Innovation for corporate 
efficiency 

 Results-based Management 
 Modernization of information systems and infrastructure 

 Evaluation 
 Corporate communication and programme visibility 
 HR policy and projects 

 Support of ITC presence in Latin America and the Caribbean  
 Preparing for the implementation of International Public Sector Accounting 

Standards (IPSAS) 

A3. Innovation for the 
development or 
maintenance of products 
and services 

 Branding and intellectual property 

 TSI Benchmarking 
 TSI capacity building materials 
 Project Development Fund to facilitate project design (15 projects 

supported in 2012) 

 Project development support for LDCs under the EIF 

M
ai

n
ly

 
ea

rm
ar

ke
d

 

B. Innovative services and 
projects 

 Trade and Poor Communities (MDG 1) 

 Women and Trade (MDG 3) 
 Trade Climate Change and Environment (MDG 7) 

 LDC Accession (MDG 8) 
 Regional Integration and EPAs (MDG 8) 
 Export Strategy (MDG 8) 

 Trade Leaders Programme (MDG 8) 
 South-South Trade: Central and West Africa and South-East Asia (MDG 8) 

 

2012 Window I expenditure by category and earmarking (gross) 
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IV. PROGRAMME SUPPORT 

Programme support account expenditure as at 31 December 2012 

Description 
2012 expenditure  

(US$) 

Staff cost 3,892,982 

Non-staff costs under support costs 793,449 

XB share of external audit (BoA) 32,130 

After-Service Health Insurance( ASHI) 47,675 

XB share of Joint Medical Services 60,529 

GTA (maternity replacements, sick leave etc.) 230,421 

Miscellaneous costs (incl. Malicious insurance and inter-org security) 43,056 

Training (language ZBB staff)  6,232 

Estimates for UNOG admin services 355,986 

Bank charges / D&B reports 17,420 

Total 4,686,431 

 

V. REGULAR BUDGET 

Regular budget expenditure between the biennia  

  Biennium 
2006/2007 

 

(US$’000) 

Biennium 
2008/2009  

 

(US$’000) 

Biennium 
2010/2011  

 

(US$’000) 

December 2012 
12 month period 

 

(US$’000) 

Technical assistance personnel 
costs 43,732 49,462 57,792 29,302 

Travel 578 601 703 351 

Contractual services 2,108 2,465 2,876 1,309 

Operating expenses 5,140 5,474 6,303 3,226 

Acquisitions 1,257 1,888 1,615 633 

Other 1,788 2,134 2,814 1,496 

Total 54,603 62,024 72,103 36,317 

Appropriations for a biennium 55,406 62,186 72,996 80,816 

% of delivery 98.6% 99.7% 98.8% 44.94% 
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VI. ITC PROJECT RESULTS 

Summary of extrabudgetary project expenditure by region, global public goods and 
corporate efficiency, 1 January – 31 December 2012 

  
Window I 

(US$'000 net) 
Window II 

(US$'000 net) 
Total 

(US$'000 net) 
% of total 

expenditure 

Sub-Saharan Africa 2,809 8,362 11,171 32% 

Arab States 539 3,004 3,543 10% 

Asia-Pacific 564 2,573 3,137 9% 

Eastern Europe and Central Asia 107 1,253 1,360 4% 

Latin America and the Caribbean 1,140 928 2,068 6% 

Global public goods 8,271 3,559 11,830 33% 

Corporate efficiency 1,918 422 2,341 7% 

 Total 15,349 20,102 35,451 100%  

 

 

Expenditure against target  

ITC’s original expenditure target in the 2012 Operational Plan was $48 million gross. During the Joint 
Advisory Group meeting in May, ITC informed member states of the revised target of $41 million gross. At 
the end of December expenditure totaled $39.8 million gross. The graph below tracks monthly expenditure 
as well as a monthly seasonally adjusted depiction of the $41 million target.  
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Results against corporate objectives 

The period January to December 2012 represents the first half of the 2012-13 biennium. Project managers 
have tracked their achievements against the corporate outcome indicators using the integrated RBM data 
entry tool.  

Initial analysis indicates that ITC has reached the 50% benchmark for four of the eight outcome targets for 
the biennium. In addition, the implementation rate of ITC outputs is 52% with 47% in progress and 1% not 
started. Therefore the organization is so far largely on track to deliver its planned outputs and achieve its 
planned outcomes in partnership with beneficiaries. 

ITC performance against corporate outcome targets 

Outcome indicator/Unit 
of measure 

 
Targets 

Benchmark 
(based on 

50% of 
targets) 

Actual 
Status 
against 

benchmark 

2012-2013 2012 2012 

a. Strengthened integration of the business sector into the global economy through enhanced support to policy makers 

a.i Number of export development strategies 40 20 17 ↓ 

a.ii Number of country networks 98 49 32 ↓ 

a.iii Number of enriched country negotiating positions 52 26 36 ↑ 

b. Increased capacity of trade support institutions to support businesses 

b.i Number of TSIs having improved ranking 105 53 98 ↑ 

b.ii Number of policy proposals 89 45 32 ↓ 

c. Strengthened international competitiveness of enterprises through ITC training and support 

c.i 
Number of enterprises enabled to formulate 
business strategies 

2,600 1,300 925 ↓ 

c.ii 
Number of enterprises enabled to become export-
ready 

1,623 812 1,489 ↑ 

c.iii 
Number of enterprises having met potential buyers 
and, transacted business 

1,506 753 955 ↑ 

2012 performance against corporate output targets 

Outputs 
Targets  

 
2012-132 

Benchmark 
(based on 50% 

of targets) 

Actual  
 

2012 

Status against 
benchmark 

 
2012 

Group trainings 667 334 354 ↑ 

Advisory services 1, 900 950 988 ↑ 

Recurrent technical material 13 * 14 ↑ 

Recurrent publications 36 17 14 ↓ 

Non-recurrent publications 52 17 11 ↓ 

Recurrent bulletins 354 177 195 ↑ 

Non-recurrent bulletins 11 6 1 ↓ 

Special events 5 3 3 ↑ 

Press releases and press conferences 44 22 38 ↑ 

* 50% benchmark is not relevant 

                                                      
2 Includes outputs programmed for 2012-2013, additional outputs and those carried forward from 2010-2011. 
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ANNEX II: WINDOW I GUIDELINES 

Introduction 
The purpose of this paper is to clearly demarcate the Window I component of the ITC Trust Fund (ITF) 
and to set out clear guidelines for the use of window funds.  

Background 
ITC’s work is enabled by three sources of funding: the regular budget (RB), Programme Support Costs 
(PSC) and extrabudgetary funding (XB). The regular budget is approved on a biennium basis by the UN 
General Assembly and the WTO General Council. PSC is earned via a charge to XB expenditure and the 
budget is approved on a yearly basis. 

XB funds are activated through the ITF. The ITF consists of two categories of funds known as “windows”. 
Window I consists of unearmarked and soft-earmarked contributions from donors while Window II consists 
of bilateral contributions for specific projects or programmes as well as income earned through Revolving 
Funds. Further details can be found in the ITF terms of reference. 

In 2011 ITC has embarked on further analysis of the delivery enabled from the two windows. The analysis 
has demonstrated that Window II projects are primarily for direct trade-related technical assistance 
(TRTA) in mature fields where ITC has proven expertise. Window I, on the other hand, focuses on 
investment in innovation: the development of new tools, research and development of new products and 
programmes and improvements in efficiency in the way ITC delivers, in order for the organization to 
remain at the cutting edge of TRTA.  

ITC remains focused on achieving a greater proportion of unearmarked, multiyear contributions to the ITF. 
These guidelines represent a step toward this goal. 

Principles of Window I 
The purpose of Window I funds is to support expenditures contributing to “preparing the future” of ITC and 
to finance initiatives which are critical to ITC’s corporate interests and performance in pursuit of export 
impact for good. This includes activities that do not fit the Window II portfolio of traditional TRTA activities. 
In a nutshell, the purpose of Window I is to finance innovative TRTA services in the broader sense.  

Components of Window I 
Window I funds can be broken down under the following main categories.  

Component A: Corporate innovation, research and development (unearmarked funds) 

Component A of Window I is used to finance initiatives that are focused on raising the overall efficiency of 
ITC in delivering TRTA and ensuring that ITC remains at the cutting edge of TRTA.  

This component is of particular importance for the effectiveness of ITC’s overall programme, as it permits 
the organization to respond directly and rapidly to the priority needs of recipients in ITC programme 
countries in line with the Paris Principles on aid effectiveness and Accra Accord and to complement 
programmes financed from the regular budget and bilateral sources. 

In particular, these funds are used for the following types of products, services and initiatives. 

A1 Global public goods 

Global public goods are products and services that ITC has identified as tools to reduce information 
asymmetries which limit the scope of developing countries to take advantage of export opportunities. 
These products and services are delivered freely to the maximum number of users to ensure positive 
impact. Examples of global public goods include: market intelligence tools, communication events and 
publications. The future TSI benchmarking tool will be a public good once it is developed. 

A2 Innovation for corporate efficiency  

In order for ITC to remain at the cutting edge of TRTA, it is necessary to continually invest in improving the 
efficiency of the organization to deliver. Investment in corporate efficiency may include: 
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 Improving information and communication systems and services; 
 Innovation in the efficiency of processes in order to reduce transaction costs. This includes 

corporate initiatives to enhance results-based management and IPSAS implementation;  
 Continual learning: Evaluation is an important component of overall project cycle management to 

ensure learning and innovation. Therefore, evaluation activities, where not part of the budget of a 
particular project, is covered by Window I. 

A3 Innovation for the development or maintenance of products and services 

Research and development are essential to remain relevant to beneficiary country clients. Window I 
enables ITC to develop and maintain new products, services and initiatives in innovative areas within the 
field of TRTA. Once these products have been developed to a relative state of maturity, they may be able 
to attract specific bilateral funding through Window II. 

Examples of innovation for the development or maintenance of products and services include: 

 Research and development of tools and focus areas of TRTA such as trade in services, TSI 
benchmarking private standards and creative industries, etc. 

 Seed funding through the Project Development Fund, allowing for the further development of project 
ideas into feasible project concepts and project plans. This includes facilitation of project design 
through the EIF 

 Financing core staff:3 Maintaining essential expertise on hand enables ITC to rapidly respond to 
client needs.  

Component B: Soft-earmarked funds for innovative services and projects 

Decisions pertaining to component B of Window I are pre-constrained by donor indications of particular 
targets and areas of focus. These have generally, though not exclusively, related to achieving MDG goals.  

This component of Window I funding is therefore primarily used to support initiatives that include an 
innovation element in ITC’s approach to TRTA. A non-exhaustive list of examples can be found below: 

 Mainstreaming a new policy angle within TRTA: examples of Gender, Climate, Poor Communities 
 Developing a pilot project helping to achieve a demonstrative and duplicable effect: this could 

develop the product of an RD initiative into full implementation 
 Developing a new partnership 
 Ensuring private sector participation in developing countries’ accession to the WTO  
 Leveraging donor funds 

Characteristics of Window I funds for innovative projects and services 
Funding requests are approved for specific, time-bound initiatives that meet the criteria described above. 
Funds are sometimes disbursed with the aim of positioning the products of innovation for eventual 
Window II funding. Re-phasing to the next financial year should be minimized and is dependent upon the 
endorsement of the Operations Committee (Ops Com). 

Window I is dependent on corporate objectives. Interdivisional consultation, particularly for programme 
and tool development proposals, is strongly encouraged, and mandatory for projects to which several 
sections will be providing inputs. Evidence of interdivisional consultations should be attached to the 
proposal. In exceptional circumstances, based on an ad hoc Ops Com recommendation, SMC may 
authorize flexible biennial funding of cores staff expenses considered indispensable to maintaining key 
capacities or expertise within ITC. In such cases the resources affected by anticipation will be deducted 
from the following year’s resources granted to the concerned division. 

                                                      
3 Core staff refers to experts with skills that are critical and essential for ITC to carry out its mandate. A list of core staff posts is 
agreed and signed-off by SMC. Core staff are issued with 12 month contracts to ensure in-house expertise. These contracts may be 
partially funded by Window II projects. This list is reviewed annually in light of changes in the TRTA environment and client needs. 
Contracts are renewed/ended accordingly. 
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The scope and scale of donor contributions determines the size of Window I. In principle, Window I 
allocations for any given year to projects cannot exceed total donor contributions to Window I for that year. 
In addition, all soft-earmarking made by donors must be adhered to. 

• All requests for Window I funding must demonstrate compliance with ITC’s mandate and strategic 
objectives; and: 

• Focus on the needs of beneficiary country clients; or:  
• Innovation in the organization or delivery of TRTA 

Procedures for submission of requests 
Requests for Window I funding must be prepared using the standard ITC template available on the project 
design page of the ITC project portal. Consultations should be held with project officers in other Divisions 
to ensure full interdivisional synergy and validation of the content and approach. After signature by the 
Director of the originating Division, the request must be submitted to Ops Com, prior to submission to 
SMC for approval. 

• All requests must be reviewed and endorsed by Ops Com and approved by SMC. 

• In principle, requests can be submitted at any time during the year. However, in order to ensure 
optimal annual operational planning, submission of Window I funding requests should be made as 
early as possible. 

Monitoring and reporting 
All information related to monitoring and reporting is centralized in the Project Portal. Managing officers of 
approved Window I requests are directly responsible for ensuring that the information included in the 
Project Portal is accurate and up to date in relation to reporting on activities, outputs and outcomes. This 
information provides the basis for reporting, internally to SMC, and, externally, to the Consultative 
Committee on the ITF and the Joint Advisory Group (JAG). Project managers must ensure that the 
following are completed: 

 Monthly delivery remarks identifying activities completed, outputs delivered and outcomes achieved 
(if any), as well as challenges to delivery; 

 Planned outputs and outcomes must be inserted at the beginning of each year; 

 Actual outputs and outcomes must be inserted at the end of each other; 

 Project termination reports must be uploaded to the documents section of the portal; 

 The quarterly monitoring system (QMR) must be updated at the beginning of each year and at the 
end of each quarter to ensure accurate planning. 
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